currency <1 month 1-3 months 3-12 months 1-3 years 3-5 years >5 years total

USD (557) (1 964) (1 139) (1 636) - - (5 296)
‘000 3 725 8 738 6 010 7 600 - - 26 073

Total  3 168 6 774 4 871 5 964 - - 20 777

Boryszew Capital Group
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the period between 1 January and 31 December 2018

(amounts expressed in PLN thousands unless specified otherwise)

The attached notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements
80

Analysis of sensitivity of derivatives to the change in foreign exchange rates and metal prices

Analysis of sensitivity of financial derivatives recognised in the statement on financial situation as at 31.12.2018 to
the change in metal prices and in EUR/PLN exchange rates as well as impact of these changes on the financial
result and equity.

 31/12/2018 31/12/2017

Derivative instruments
increase (+)
/ decline (-)

in listed
prices

impact on
financial

profit/loss
in PLN

thousand

impact on
equity
in PLN

thousand

increase (+)
/ decline (-)

in listed
prices

impact on
financial

profit/loss
in PLN

thousand

impact on
equity
in PLN

thousand

USD/PLN +10.0% 2 268 7 087 +10.0%  1 299 6 899
 -10.0% (2 268) (7 087) -10.0% (1 299) (6 899)

EUR/PLN + 5% (4 729) (31 615) + 5% (7 260) (33 699)
  - 5,% 4 729 31 615 - 5,% 7 260 33 699

METAL- Aluminium +20% - (2 118) +15% - (4 251)
  -20% - 2 118 -15% - 4 251

Metal - Lead +25% (674) (5 652) +25% (521) (16 828)
  -25% 674 5 652 -25% 521 16 828

Metal - Zinc  +25% (8 302) (1 835) +20% (7 813) 1 966
  -25% 8 302 1 835 -20% 7 813 (1 966)

Metal - Copper +20% (4 632) 1 587 +20% (22 428) 4 787
  -20% 4 632 (1 587) -20% 22 428 (4 787)

Metal - Zinc +20% 717 - +15% - -
 -20% (717) - -15% - -

Metal - Silver +20% (222) - +20% (198) -
  -20% 222 - -20% 198 -
Total impact
on financial result

Increase in
listed prices (15 574) (32 546)  (36 921) (41 126)

and equity before tax Decline in
listed prices 15 574 32 546  36 921 41 126

Interest rate risk

There is a risk that future cash flows related to a financial instrument will be subject to fluctuations due to changes
in the interest rates.  The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is mainly caused by the fact that the business
operations are financed with the use of variable interest debt.  The profile of the interest rate risk in the Company
is characterized by adverse impact of increased interest rates on the level of cost of interest.
 Changes in interest rates affect the volume of future cash flows associated with assets and liabilities.
Due to lower variability of interest rates and to their current relatively low level, the risk of changes in interest rates